Market risk – continued

Interest rate risk – continued

The Group’s cash flow interest rate risk is mainly relating to the fluctuation of HIBOR or best

lending rate arising from the Group’s interest bearing financial instruments. The Group’s

exposure to interest rates on financial assets and financial liabilities exposed to cash flow

interest rate risk are detailed below.

Financial instruments with interest-bearing nature

 THE GROUP THE COMPANY

 2008 2007 2008 2007

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets

 Accounts receivable 202,447 459,284 – –

 Loan to a jointly controlled entity 95,000 – 95,000 –

 Amounts due from subsidiaries – – 226,010 557,900

Liability

 Loans from a major shareholder 41,900 241,900 41,900 241,900

Interest rate sensitivity

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at

the balance sheet date and it is assumed that the amount of the above assets and liabilities at

the balance sheet date was in existence for the whole year and all other variables were held

constant throughout the respective year. A 100 basis point change represents management’s

assessment of the possible change in interest rates.

 2008 2007

 Change in basis points Change in basis points

 +100 –100 +100 –100

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

THE GROUP

Increase (decrease) in profit

 for the year 2,555 (2,555) 2,174 (2,174)

THE COMPANY

Increase (decrease) in profit

 for the year 2,791 (2,791) – –

Decrease (increase) in loss

 for the year – – 3,160 (3,160)

59

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31st December 2008

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – continued
Financial risk management objectives and policies – continued

Credit risk

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in the event of the counterparties’ failure to

perform their obligations as at 31st December 2008 in relation to each class of recognised

financial assets is the carrying amount of those assets as stated in the consolidated balance

sheet. In order to minimise the credit risk, the management of the Group has a team responsible

for determination of credit limits, credit approvals and other monitoring procedures to ensure